

Court No. - 88

Case :- ORIGINAL SUIT No. - 7 of 2023

Plaintiff :- Shri Bhagwan Shrikrishna Lala Virajman And 4 Others

Defendant :- U.P. Sunni Central Waqf Board 3a And 3 Others

Counsel for Plaintiff :- Amit Kumar, Anil Kumar Singh, Anil Kumar Singh Bishen, Damodar Singh, Devendra Vikram Singh, Leena Srivastava, Mahendra Pal Singh Gaur, Manish Kumar, Naman Kishor Sharma, R.U. Rinki Renu, Rana Singh, Sachin Singh, Satya Pal, Suman Srivastava, Sunil Singh, Vivekanand Yadav

Counsel for Defendant :- Afjal Ahmad, Hare Ram, Nasiruzzaman, Pranav Ojha, Punit Kumar Gupta

Hon'ble Ram Manohar Narayan Mishra, J.

1. Heard Ms. Reena N Singh, learned counsel for the applicant Radha Rani and Sri Ajay Pratap Singh and Sri Anil Kumar Singh in support of their objection on application in impleadment moved on behalf of Radha Rani. Sri Kaushal Kishor Thakur @ Kaushal Singh Tomar who is mentioned as next friend as plaintiff no. 1 is present in the court and clarified that he has no objection on impleadment application. However, Sri Ajay Pratap Singh and Sri Anil Kumar Singh, advocate for plaintiff no. 2 to 5 submitted that Sri Kaushal Singh Tomar has no longer member of the trust and he has no locus standi to continue as next friend of plaintiff no. 1 and an application for his removal as next friend is pending.

2. Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi advocate appeared for respondent no. 2 specified that her objection is with regard to limitation and it is to be seen that whether claim of Radha Rani to be impleaded as party is time barred or not and she referred section 21 of the Limitation Act in this regard.

3. Sri Hare Ram Tripathi, learned counsel appearing for Sri Krishna Janm Bhumi Trust pressed his objection on application for impleadment as stated earlier.

4. List on 23.5.2025 at 2:00 pm for orders.

Order Date :- 6.5.2025

Dhirendra/